

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

MIKE SHAFER, DAVID KEATING,
and WILLIAM JEFFREY IGOE, on
Behalf of Themselves and All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.,
ACTIVE NETWORK LLC, JEFF
SLOAN, CAMERON BREADY,
PAUL TODD, JOSH WHIPPLE, and
ANDREA FACINI,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00577-LMM

CLASS ACTION

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. BACKGROUND5

 A. Procedural Background5

 B. Negotiation of the Settlement.....6

 C. The Terms of the Settlement.7

III. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval.....7

 1. Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class.10

 2. The Settlement Is The Result Of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel10

 3. The Substantial Benefits For The Settlement Class, Weighted Against Litigation Risks, Support Preliminary Approval of the Settlement.....12

 a. Risks Concerning Liability13

 b. Risks Related to Loss Causation and Damages.....14

 a. Risks Related to Class Certification15

 B. The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Equitably17

 C. The Settlement Class Should Be Certified for Settlement Purposes ..18

 1. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a).....19

 2. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).....21

 D. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE ARE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....22

 E. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE...24

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnone v. Camden Cnty., Ga.</i> , 2018 WL 4937061 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 10, 2018).....	9, 12
<i>Almanzar v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CIV-22586 2015 WL 10857401 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2015).....	11
<i>Amchem Prod., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 623, 625 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 115MD02631CMSDA, 2019 WL 5257534, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	17, 18
<i>City of Sunrise Gen. Emps. Ret. Plan v. FleetCor Techs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3449671 (N.D. Ga. July 17, 2019)	22
<i>Cook v. Palmer</i> , 2019 WL 3383634 (M.D. Fla. May 17, 2019)	8
<i>Gordon v. Vanda Pharms. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4296092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022)	22
<i>Gunthert v. Bankers Std. Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1103408 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2019).....	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	15
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605, (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc., 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 654, 662 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	12

In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369, 386-87 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....18

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297, 312-13 (N.D. Ga. 1993)11

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132, (N.D. Ga. March 17,
2020) aff'd in part, rev'd in part and remanded, 999 F.3d 1247
(11th Cir. 2021).....13

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
572 F.3d 854, 862 (11th Cir. 2009).....7

In re Internap Network Servis Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:08-CV-03462-JOF, 2012 WL 12878579, (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23,
2012)20

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)18

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)18

In re Netbank, Inc. Sec. Litig., 259 F.R.D. 656, 664 (N.D. Ga. 2009)20

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)10

In re Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
571 F.Supp.2d 1315, 1325 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....19

Junior v. Infinity Ins. Co.,
No. Case No: 6:18-cv-1598-WWB-EJK, 2021 WL 4944311, (M.D.
Fla. Apr. 29 2021).....12

Lunsford v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank,
No. 1:12-CV-103-CAP, 2014 WL 12740375 (N.D. Ga. May 19,
2014)11

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....7

Medical & Chiropractic Clinic, Inc., v. KMH Cardiology Centres Inc., 2017 WL 2773932, (M.D. Fla. June 1, 2017).19

Micholle v. Ophthotech Corp., 2022 WL 1158684 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022).....22

Monroe Cnty. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. S. Co., 332 F.R.D. 370, 379 (N.D. Ga. 2019)20, 21

Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc., 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997), reh’g en banc denied, 129 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1997).....16

Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co., 2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....24

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)6

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995*passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 193418

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*
